

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

KYLE CANNON, LEWIS LYONS, AND  
DIANNE LYONS, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF  
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHBURN CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-1452-RMB-AMD

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NINETEEN STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
OPPOSING FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

Mark Brnovich

*Attorney General*

Oramel H. Skinner (*pro hac pending*)

*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-5025

O.H.Skinner@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Arizona Attorney General's Office*

Scott B. Galla

*Associate*

CLARK HILL PLC

One Commerce Square

2005 Market Street

Suite 1000

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 640-8512

SGalla@clarkhill.com

*Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Arizona Attorney General's Office*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	3
A. CAFA Imposes Specific Limitations On Coupon-Based Class Action Settlements .....	3
B. The Proposed Settlement Fails To Comport With CAFA.....	4
1. This Is A Coupon Settlement.....	4
2. The Proposed Settlement Nevertheless Fails To Follow CAFA’s Coupon Requirements .....	9
C. It Is Important To Rigorously Apply CAFA’s Coupon Limits And In Doing So Reject The Proposed Settlement Here .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 2

*Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. of Elections*,  
59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995).....12

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....12

*Hofmann v. Dutch LLC*,  
317 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 7

*In re Apple iPhone 4 Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 10-md-2188, 2012 WL 3283432 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)..... 8

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....passim

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....passim

*In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.*,  
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 9

*Martina v. L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC*,  
No. 12-cv-2063, 2013 WL 5567157 (D. N.J. Oct. 8, 2013).....3, 10

*Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC*,  
320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017) ..... 8

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 5

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....10

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.*,  
150 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D. Mass. 2015).....7, 10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1711..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1712.....3, 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–2, February 18, 2005, 119  
Stat. 4.....13  
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....1, 12
